Phase Behavior of I2S Single Graft Block Copolymer/Homopolymer
Blends
Lizhang Yang and Samuel P. Gido*
Polymer Science and Engineering Department, W. M Keck Electron Microscopy Laboratory,
University of Massachusetts, Amherst, Massachusetts 01003
Jimmy W. Mays
Department of Chemistry, University of Alabama at Birmingham, Birmingham, Alabama 35294
Stergios Pispas and Nikos Hadjichristidis

hPS 870 1.03
hPI 872 1.17
a Membrane osmometry. b SEC. c SEC-UV. d The vol % was calculated utilizing the density of d-PS ) 1.14 g/mL at 25 °C and density
of PI ) 0.91 g/mL at 25 °C48 along with the weight percent compositions from SEC-UV. e Data from ref 4.
Table 2. Composition and Morphology of the Blends in the Study
sample name
wt fraction of
homopolymer
overall wt
fraction of PS
aoverall vol
fraction of PS morphology
2π/q*
(( 0.5 nm)b
IY 89-86 0.032 0.88 0.86 worm
IY89-82 0.068 0.85 0.82 vesicle and sheet
IY89-80 0.081 0.83 0.80 disordered layer and vesicle
IY89-77 0.12 0.80 0.77 disordered layer and vesicle
IY89-71 0.17 0.75 0.71 disordered layer and vesicle
IY81-80 0.013 0.83 0.80 cylinder 33.3
IY81-76 0.045 0.80 0.76 cylinder 33.3
IY81-73 0.083 0.77 0.73 cylinder 34.5
IY81-71 0.12 0.75 0.71 cylinder 35.2
IY81-66 0.16 0.71 0.66 cylinder 37.5
IY81-65 0.17 0.70 0.65 lamella 40.4
SY81-82 0.062 0.85 0.82 cylinder 31.6
SY81-85 0.25 0.88 0.85 disordered cylinder 30.6
SY62-73 0.30 0.77 0.73 lamella 38.5
SY62-76 0.39 0.80 0.76 lamella 39.4
SY62-79 0.48 0.83 0.79 lamella 40.0
SY62-82 0.54 0.85 0.82 perforated lamella 37.5
SY62-85 0.64 0.88 0.85 cylinder 35.2
SY62-89 0.72 0.91 0.89 cylinder 36.2
a Calculated utilizing density of (d-PS) ) 1.14 g/mL at 25 °C and density of PI ) 0.91 g/mL at 25 °C.48 b q* ) 4π/λ(sin θ1) and 2θ1 is
the scattering angle for the lowest angle Bragg peak; corresponds to d(100) for hexagonal packed cylinders, d(001) for lamellae, respectively.
4236 Yang et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 34, No. 12, 2001
of 39.0 ( 0.5 nm.4 The SAXS data for the SY62 blend